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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2240
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.08.2021


SKILLING OF YOUTH LIVING BELOW POVERTY LINE


2240 # DR. ASHOK BAJPAI:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has formulated any action plan to make youth living below poverty line skilled and to prepare them as per the demand of working sector;

(b) if so, the plan-wise details thereof;

(c) whether Government has conducted any survey in this regard, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the number of institutions in Uttar Pradesh which have been providing training in skill development, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) The Government has taken various initiatives to provide skill training to people including those belonging to the BPL category and to prepare them as per the demand of working sector.

(b) The details of the schemes being implemented by the Ministry of Skill

Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) for skilling of the youth including those belonging to BPL are as follows:


S.No. Schemes Brief
1 Pradhan Mantri Kaushal

VikasYojana (PMKVY)
Under the scheme, skill training is provided to youth belonging to all sections of the society including BPL category, in various sectors as per the need of the market demand. Under the scheme, as on 10.07.2021, 1.29 Crore candidates have
been trained, out of which 23.24 lakhs have been placed.
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2 Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS) The scheme envisages the improvement of the occupational skills and technical knowledge of the non/neo literates.Main target groups under the Scheme is youth belonging to the BPL category in the age group of 15-45 years. Under the scheme,
7.16 lakh candidates belonging to below poverty line have been trained during the last three years.

3 National Apprenticeship
Promotion Scheme (NAPS)

This Scheme is for promoting apprenticeship training and increasing the engagement of apprentices by providing financial support to industrial establishments undertaking apprenticeship
program under The Apprentices Act, 1961.
Under the scheme, 7.38 lakh apprentices
have been trained during the last three
years.

4 Craftsmen Training Scheme
(CTS)

This scheme is for providing long-term
training in 137 trades through 14,604
Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) across
the country. Under the scheme, 35.54 lakh
trainees have been enrolled during the last
three years.

(c) As per the National Policy for Skill Development and Entrepreneurship, 2015

India has a target to train 402.87 millionin various skills, by 2022, which also include persons belonging to BPL category. This includes 104.62 million offresh entrants and

298.25 million of existing workforce which need to be reskilled/upskilled. This estimation is based on NSSO and Census data. NSS 66th and NSS 68th round data is used to calculate the existing workforce in Indian economy and workforce with formal vocation training within it. The people with higher education without

Vocational Education Training have been kept out of purview. Calculation include all the age groups in the workforce.

(d) The details of institutions in the State of Uttar Pradesh providing skill development training under the above mentioned schemes are as follow:

S.No. Schemes Institutions/Centres

1 PMKVY 363

2 JSS 49

3 NAPS 1295

4 CTS 3058

*****
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